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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAI.ITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pt·euenting Pollution 

December 8, 2015 

Mr. Robert L. Laughman RECEIVED President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. JAN 0 7 2016 762 West Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 FX ADMIN-AUSTIN 
Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action 

Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order for the above-
referenced matter. 

Please review the enclosed Agreed Order, particularly the "Ordering Provisions" section, 
to determine if further action will be required of you, such as the completion of technical 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technical requirements are listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date. The effective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Yuliya Dunaway, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (210) 403-4077· 

Sincerely, 

CJLL 31»~I 
Candice Garrett 
Enforcement Division 

Enclosure 

CC: Yuliya Dunaway, Enforcement Division 
Public Water Supply Section Manager, Region 11 

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-239-looo • teeq.texas.gov 

How is our customer semice? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on iecyeled paper 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ONT ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

*f> 

IN THE MATrER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA UTILrrIES, INC. 
RNioo843143 

§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS 

on DEC 0 4 2015 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or 'TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. CRespondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE ch. 341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, 
and the Respondent together stipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public watersupply located at 14503 Round 
Mountain Road near Leander, Travis County, Texas (the "Facility') that has 
approximately 577 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 
60 days per year. 

2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction 
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

3. The Respondent received notice o f the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on 
June 15,2015· 

4· The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule. 

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210) is assessed 
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). 
The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($i68) of the administrative 
penalty and Forty-Two Dollars ($42) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's 
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred 
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amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the 
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed 
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the 
deferred penalty. 

6. Any nolice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this 
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter. 

7. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approvalin accordance with 30 TEX. -ADMIN. 
CODE §70.10(a). 

8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the 
Office of Lhe Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

g. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 

10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

-As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to provide 
two or more wells having a total capacity of o.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection, in 
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 
§ 341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on May 27, 2015. Specifically, 
the Facility's 577 connections require a minimum production capacity of 346 gpm. However, it 
was documented that only 252 gpm was provided, which is a 27% deficiency, 

III. I)ENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section Il ("Allegations"). 

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty 
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty 
and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to 
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"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-
0954-PWS-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
,-Tl lexas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O, Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical 
requirements: 

a. Within 540 days after the effective date ofthis Agreed Order, provide a minimum 
well capacity of o.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE 
§ 290.45; and 

b. Within 555 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written 
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation 
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance 
with Ordering Provision No. 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of 
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am faniliar 
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3· The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
da.y-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 
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4. The Executive Director may grant an extension o f any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuanl to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in·writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective untiI the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf'),or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner", "person", "writing", 
and "written"shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE 
§ 1.002. 

7. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed bythe Commission or the 
Executive Director. A copy of this fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the 
parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For the Commission 

U#P'A . 'tA·,CXU~ 
For t]€'pxecutive Director Date 

i 2* /+ Czbtf 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to 
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I 
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in 
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, inthis order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

A negative impact on compliance history; 
Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeldng other relief as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsification~f any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution. 

€3\44 4 , ,~ Signature 

Ddl 
Robe < Ft - L ~a , t , qhmArJ 

G 

Name (Printed or typed) 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 

9 / aa / Oolf 
Date / l 

pcesA \ UA 
Title 

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration 
Division, Revenue Operations Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph lof this Agreed Order. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chaii·mail 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermanll, Coliunissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Executive Director 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Pi·eventing Poihttion 

December 8, 2015 

Mr. Robert L. Lauglunan RECEIVED President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. JAN 07 2016 762 West I.ancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3489 fX ADM/N.AUST/N 
Re: TCEQ Enforcement Action 

Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
Docket No. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

Enclosed for your records is a fully-executed copy of the Agreed Order for the above-
referenced matter. 

Please review the enclosed Agreed Order, particularly the "Ordering Provisions" section, 
to determine if further action will be required of you, such as the completion of technical 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technical requirements are listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be provided based on a specific number 
of days after the effective date. The effective date is as stated in the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Yuliya Dunaway, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to this matter, at (210) 403-4077· 

Sincerely, 

1& k' J~ *li 
Candice Garrett 
Enforceinent Division 

Enclosure 

ec: Yuliya Dunaway, Enforcement Division 
Public Water Supply Section Manager, Region 11 

P.O. Box 13087 ' Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ' 512-239-looo • tceq.tcxas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 
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ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
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§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 
§ 
§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-0954-PWS-E 

I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULAT[ONS 

on DEC 0 4 2015 , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the 
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement 
action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ("Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & 
SAFETY CODE ch. .341. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, 
and the Respondent together stipulate that: 

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply located at 14503 Round 
Mountain Road near Leander, Travis County, Texas (the "Facility") that has 
approximately 577 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at least 
60 days per year. 

2. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction 
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

3. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section IT ("Allegations") on 
June 15,2015· 

4· The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not 
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II 
("Allegations"), nor ofany statute or rule. 

5. An administrative penalty in the amount of Two Hundred Ten Dollars ($210) is assessed 
by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). 
The Respondent has paid One Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($168) of the administrative 
penalty and Forty-Two Dollars ($42) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's 
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms Of this Agreed Order . The deferred 
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amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the 
Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed 
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the 
deferred penalty. 

6. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this 
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter. 

7· The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged 
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. 
CODE § 70.10(a). 

8. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this malter to the 
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement 
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

9. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 

10. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent 
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. 

II. ALLEGATIONS 

As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have failed to provide 
two or more wells having a total capacity of o.6 gallons per minute ("gpm") per connection, in 
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 
§ 341.0315(c), as documented during a record review conducted on May 27, 2015. Specifically, 
the Facility's 577 connections require a minimum production capacity of 346 gpm. However, it 
was documented that only 252 gpm was provided, which is a 27% deficiency, 

III. DENIALS 

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations"). 

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

[. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty 
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 5 above. The payment of this administrative penalty 
and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this 
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be 
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations 
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to 
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"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-
0954-PWS-Et' to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O, Box 8088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical 
requirements: 

a, Within ,540 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, provide a minimum 
well capacity ofo.6 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE 
§ 290.45; and 

b. Within 555 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written 
certification as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation 
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance 
with Ordering Provision No, 2.a. The certification shall be notarized by a State of 
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar 
with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on 
my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the 
information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and 
complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment for knowing 
violations." 

The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Ma nager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3· The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order. 
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4· The Executive Director may grant an extension o f any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submilted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
wri tten and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in·writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

5. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

6. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf"), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including -but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner'r, "person", "writing", 
and 'twritten"shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE 
§ 1.002. 

7. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed bythe Commission or the 
Executive Director. A copy of this fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the 
parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

For the Commission 

rh-
6*qo_~ k<..1<t»-

For t* Fxecutive Director Date t 2- ~ + <7- 015 
I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to 
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I 
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein, I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in 
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation. 

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, inthis order 
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in: 

A negative impact on compliance history; 
· Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 

Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency; 
Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions; 
Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions; 
and 
TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. 

In addition, any falsification~ff any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution. 

*1 14-Signature 

go 6e < rt L . (# a , Cl h / nA ¢ j 

Name (Printed or typed) 
Authorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 

9 ka - l * og 

Pces/i\GR 
Title 

Da* 

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Adininistration 
Division, Revenue Operations Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph lofthis Agreed Order. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chnirman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann , Commissioner 
Richard A . Hyde , P . E ., Executive Director 

PWS _227005-LCO_20 I 31115_.Exception 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Proteetilig Texas by Reduelnq and Prevertllng Pollution 

November 15, 2016 RECE'4~) 

Mr. Bryan W. Boyd, P.G. ev 2 ? log 
Wet Rock Groundwater Services,LLC 
317 Ranch Road 620 South, Suite 203 ' A r~M/N,At,miN Austin, Texas 78734 

Re: Sandy Creek Ranches Subdivisio:1 - PWS ID No. 2270054 
Requcs[ for an Iixception to the Sanitary Control Easement Rule 
Proposed Big S:lnd)' Well No. 4 (TCEQ Well ID Unassigned) 
Travis County, Texas 
RN 100843143 CN 601570773 

Dear Mr. Boyd, 

On September 23, 2016, the Texas Commission on Environmental (luality (TCEQ) received your 
letter dateci September 19, 2016, requesting an exception to the requirement that all public 
water supply wells have properly recorded sanitary control easements as specified in Title 30 of 
the Texas Administrati, e Code (30 TAC) §290.41(c)(i)(F). This request is for the Sandy Creek 
Ranthes Subdivision's proposecl Big Sandj- Well No. 4 (TCEQ Well ID Unassigncd). The submil-tal 
indicated that the weE is fiat c(,ilstrilctlcl at this time. 

The -NCEQ has deterlnhled that the inability m secure sanitary control easenlents indicates that 
this groundwa:ei source may be susceptible to feui con'.amination and may result in a risk to 
public health. Based on this concern, and m order to allow nionitoring of the well ro detcrmine 
if the well has been impacted hy lack of skuli:an, control, we are temporarily granting your 
request for an exception to the sanitary control easement requirement under the conditions 
listed below. This temporary exception applies to all of the property owned by: Douglas Cophn 
(Property ID 3344] 7; Lot 33 & \V 112 ft of Lot 32 Sandy Creek Ranches Phs 1 Sec 2 Title 
Canceled to Real Estate) and Julio Martinez (Property ID 354415: Lot 31 (1.64 AC) Sandy Creek 
Ranches Phs 1 Sec 2) within a 150-foot radius of proposed Big Sandy Well No. 4. In accordance 
with 30 TAC §290.46(b} and §290.109(c)(4)(E), the public water systeln (PWS) is required to 
fulfill the conditions of approval outlined below. 

Condition 1: 

• Upon placing the well into service, the Public Water System (PWS) must begin 
collecting one raw water sample per month from Well No. 4. The PWS must 
submit the sample for bacteriological analysis at a TCEQ-accredited laboratory 
with a current National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) 
certification, and maintain these records on site. 

Pleage note that this monitcruig requirenlent does not imply approval to use l]Us 
rveE as a source. You jnust receive approval to iiso the well from the TCEO Plan. 
Review Team. Once You receive apnroval, a TCEO Source ID will be assimed to the 

P.O.Box 13087 · Austin, Texas 787-11-3087 · 512·239-1(X)0 · ,·.inv. tcea.texas.gov 
How is our customer service? ,v,vtv.tceq.texas.gov/goto/tustomersovey 
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November 15, 2016 

well bv the Drinking Water Special l'unctions Section. If for anv reason the well is mit 
in use prior to a TCEO Source ID bein,ti assimled, the PWS Ina¥- be subiect to 
enforcement action 

The sampling procedure should be the salnc as the one used when collecting routine 
distribution samples. Please ensure that the Sample is delivered to the laboratory clearly labeled 
with the proper TCEQ Well ID (G2270054"X" where "X" will be the specific weU identifier 
assigned by the TCEQ) and marked "RAW." 

For a list of TCEQ-accredited laboratories see our website at: 

www.tccq.texas uov/assets/nublic/coml)]iance/colnplidllce_suT>1)OIl/cia/txnelap_Iab_list.pdf 

Please note that this monthly molritoring requirement Ivlll remain in effect should a final 
exception be granted following the review of the bactcriologlcal sample results, These samples 
are in addition to the normally required monthly distribution bacteriological samples and must 
be collected at a point prior to the disinfectant injection point. The sample results should be 
submitted in the same manner as the results of the monthly distribution bacterlological 
samples. 

Once twelve (12) consecutive monthly bacteriological sample results have been received and 
reviewed, the TCEQ will evaluate the results and reissue, if appropriate, an exception without an 
expiration date. Additional monitoring and/or treatlnenl maybe required based on the results 
of the raw water bacteriological samples. 

If any of the samples come back positive, please follow the instructions in Enclosure 1: 
Instructions for Positive Bacteriological Samples. 

Please update your system's momtoring plan to reflect the monitoring requirements outlined in 
this letter and mail to Lhe TCEQ Momlorlng Plan Coordinator at the following address: 

Monitoring Plan Coordinator (MC 155) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Adclitional information is available in TCEQ ' s Regulatory Guidance No . 384 ( RG - 384 ), How to 
Develop a Monitonng Plan for a Public Water System, or on our website at: 

www. tcea.texas.iulv/permitting/Wa ter_Suntllv/Dd,k /nll )1IitorinjL,Dlans/monitoring..D] dlls.html 

All public water system monitoring plans are required to be kept up-to-date and on file at the 
system at all times and must be presented to TCEQ staff upon request. 

Condition 2: 

• This temporary exception will expire in 36 inonths from the date of this letter 
(November 15, 2019). 

We note you provided in your submittal a map showing the location of the proposed well and 
property boundanes, plans including the proposed well, a copy of the recorded decd for the 
property owned by the PWS, the copies of the letters requesting sanitary control easements and 
the certified mall receipts, and a statement that sanjtary hazards prohibited by the required 
sanitary easement are not located within a 150-foot radius of the proposed Well No. 4. 



Mr. Bryan W. Boyd, P.G. 
Page 3 of 3 
November 15,2016 

A copy of this letter and all related monitoring data must be maintained with the water 
system's records for as long as this exception is in effect. Ihcse records must be made available 
to TCEO staff upon request. If contamination of a well occurs which is not remediated through 
treatment, a new properly constructed well may be required at another location and 
abandonment, proper plugging, and sealing of the abandoned well liill be required. 

All exceptions are subject to periodic review and may be revoked or amended if warranted as 
specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(2) or evidence is found that granting of an exception results in a 
degradation of water quallty or water supply, Noncompliance with any condition stated in this 
exception letter may result tn enforcement action as specified in 30 TAC §290.39(1)(5). This 
exception is not intended to waive compliance with any other TCEQ requkement in 30 TAC 
Chapter 290. 'Ihis exception cannot be used as a defense ill any enforcement action resulting 
from noncompliance with any other requirement of 30 TAC Chapter 290. 

If you have questions concermng this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please 
contact Sang Han at s,Iiig.han d tce(I.texas,gov, by telephone at (512) 239-2509, or by 
correspondence at the following address: 

Technical Review and Oversight Team (MC 159) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quahty 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Sincerely, 

Tamira Konkin-Garcia, Team Leader 
Technical Review and Oversight Team 
Plan and Technical Review Section 
Water Supply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

TKG/sbh 

Enclosure 1 : Instntctions for Positive Bacteriological Samples 

CC: Mr. Brent Reeh, Manager, Aqua Texas, Inc., 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, TX 
78723-2476 



Instructions for Positive Bacteriolojzical Samples 

If multiple raw water samples are found to be positive for total colifonn and negative for E 
coli and other fecal indicators, additional treatment may be required and the conditions 
established in the exception letter may be revised. TCEQ personnel recommend reviewing the 
sample collection protocol to ensure proper sample collection methods are in place. Personnel 
also recommend well disinfection according to American Water Works Association (AWWA) well 
disinfection standards. 

If araw water sample is found to be positive for total coliform and positive for E colf or other 
fecal indicators, Groundwater Rule requirements include: 

A. Issuance of a Public Notice to water system customers in accordance with 30 TAC 
§290.122(a) within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

B. Notification to aU consecutive systems served by the well within 24 hours of being 
notified of the positive result. 

C. Notification to TCEQ Dnnldng Water Quality Team personnel at 512-239-4691 or 
GWRdata@tceq,texas.gov within 24 hours of being notified of the positive result. 

D. Implementation of one or more of the Corrective Actions described in 30 TAC §290.116 
as indicated by TCEQ Drinking Water Quality Team personnel. 

Additionally, the exception may be revoked or the conditions established in the exception letter 
may be revised. 

Information on the Groundwater Rule can be found by calling 512-239-4691 and asking to 
speak to a member of the Drinking Water Quality Team or at the foUowing website: 

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/drinldngwater/microbial/gwr_main.html 
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October 28, 2016 

CER1.IFIED MAII.-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 91 7199 9991 7033 3026 0945 

Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40OW 
Austin, Texas 78723 

Re: Notice of Enforcement 
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Facility 
RNioj.518926, TPDES Permit No. WQOO11332001, EPA ID No. TXoo62014 
CCEDS Investigation No. 1363397 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

We have conducted a record review investigation of the self-reported data for the above-
referenced permit and noted the following alleged violations. 

Alleged Violations 
1. Failure to comply with the permit effluent limit for Tolal Suspended Solids daily 

average (mg/L) at Outfall oolA for the monitoring periods ending 03/31/2016 
and 04/30/2016. 

2. Failure to comply with orher permi. effluent limits during the period of 01/2016 
through 07/2016. 

The Legislature has granted en forcement powers to the TCEQ lo carry out its mission to protect 
human health and the env;ronment. Due to the apparent seriousness of the alleged violations, 
formal e:zforeement action has been initiated, and additional violations may be cited upon 
further review. We encourage you to immediately begin taking actions to address the 
outstanding alleged violations. 

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to be 
assessed may be limited. 

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community wants to 
prevent pollution a:id to comply with environmental laws. We dedicalc considerable resources 
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where conipliance has not hcen n:et it is 
our duty to protect the puhlie and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, 
regulations. and permits. 
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Mr. Robert Laughman 
Page 2 

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you 
have additional information that we are unaware of, you may request a meeting to discuss this 
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information 
to the address shown below. 

Manager, Water Section 
Enforcement Division, MC 219 
Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Ifyou or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Tennille 
Thomas of my staff at (512) 239-1269. 

Sincerely, 

» ika =., 4130 
Ms. Tracie Tolle, Work Leader 
Compliance Monitoring Team CMC 224) 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
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Mr. Robert Laughman 
President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West 
Austin, Texas 78723 

MAY 2 6 2016 ~ 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RNioi518926 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua 
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on August 1, 2014· 
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this time with respect to this 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from the effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr. 
John Shelton at (512)239-2563. 

Sincerely, 

Lanae Foard, Work Leader 
Enforcement Division 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc. , 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D,, P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A . Hyde , P . E ., Executive Director 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenh'ng Po#u tion 

November 17, 2015 

RECEIVED 
Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. NOV 2 3 ZOE 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 West 
Austin, Texas 78723 7X ADMIN-AUSTIN 
Re: Third Amended Schedule for Compliance with Ordering Provisions 

Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN101518926 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 48237 
Agreed Order Effective Date: August 1,2014 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

We are in receipt of letters dated August 27, 2015 and October 16, 2015, from Mr. Abel Bautista, 
which requested an amended schedule for completion of Ordering Provision No. 2 of the above-
referenced Agreed Order. Your letter also provided specific reasons for delays. 

Based upon the reviewed information, we approve an amended schedule. The new deadline for 
compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2 is February 29, 2016. 

Thank you for your continuing efforts to achieve compliance. If you have any questions, please 
contact John Shelton of the Enforcement Division staff at (512)239-2563. 

Sincerely, 

K tl 
l. 40'f.El,'r··. ,~>K 0*-~CK.Dt-

Bry® ~inclair, Director 
Enforiemcnt Division 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas 77388 
Mr. Scot W, Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, 1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 4OOW, 
Austin, Texas, 78723 

P.O. Box 13087 . Austin, Texas 78711··3087 * 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq. lexas.gov/customersurvcy 
printed oc iecycled paper using vegelai,Iedbased ink 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Polhttion 
March 30, 2015 VECEIVED 

2 0 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

TXADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
B & W Gatherings Wastewater Treatment Plant, north of Highcrest Drive and Moss 
Downs Drive, near Granite Shoals, Burnet County 
Regulated Entity No.: RNiol,518926, TCEQ ID No.: WQOO11332OO1, 
EPA ID No.: TX0062014 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On February 20, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. No violations are 
being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the enclosed Additional Issue. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your cornpliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staffhave any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region 
Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

Ss/pjp 
CC: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., 

Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment) 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 11 · P.O, Box 13087 • Austin, Tcxas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • FaX 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov · Howis our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customei'survcy 
Dtintcd on i erycled i,opet iising vegetable-bdced ink 
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B & W GATHERING WWTP Investigation # 
-1227883 Investigation Date: 02/20/2015 

, BURNET COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0062014 
WQ0011332001 
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Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
The permit holder has an active Agreed Order 
Docket No. 2014-0193-MWD-E for effluent 
exceedances between 01/2013-08/2013. 
According to enforcement procedures, self-reported 
violations that occurred after 08/2013 cannot be 
included in enforcement action while the technical 
requirements of the active Agreed Order are still 
open and compliance has not been certified. The 
current on-site investigation noted 8 instances of 
noncompliance with the permit parameters during 
the review period of December 2013 - January 
2015: 
TSS Daily Average exceeded for Feb., March, 
Aug., and Nov. 2014 
BOD5-day Daily Average exceeded for June and 
Aug. 2014 
Total Phosphorus Daily Average exxceded for 
March 2014 
Chlorine residual minimum level was not met for 
April 2014 
The permittee is reminded that self-reported 
effluent violations are subject to enforcement, 
including penalties, upon review by the 
Enforcement Division. 

Page 1 of 1 
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June 24, 2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7199 9991 7033 2846 0067 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECEA¢ED 
Mr. Scott Foltz, Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin. TX 78723 

JUN 27 ZU15 

TXADMINAUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
B&W Gatherings WWTF, Highcrest Dr., Gramte Shoals (Burner County), Texas 
rCEQ Additional ID:WQOO 1 I 332001, EPA ID No:TX0062014, Investigation No. 1337746 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On Jzine 8, 2016, Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) 
Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to 
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a 
summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, an alleged violation 
was identified for which compliance documentation was required. Based on the information 
you have provided, the TCEQ has adequate documentation to resolve the alleged vi(~lation. 
Therefore, no further action is required. Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to 
enforcement, mcluding penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. 

In the hsting of the alleged violation, we have cited apphcable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules . Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQRules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state. tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard < op,- of this brochure mailed to yon. you may call and 
request one from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office 
Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure eomphance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are 
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. 
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within 10 days from the 
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to 
be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if 
you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to 
adhere to the comphance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings 
until an offtcial decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 
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Mr. Scott Foltz 
Page 2 
June 24, 2016 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Michael 
Daniels in the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

b 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Program Work Leader 
Austin Region O ffice 

SS/mjd 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 
77388 (include Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Michael Merka, Supervisor, Aqua Texas, 3209 Hillbilly Ln., Austin, TX 78746 (include 
Summary of Investigation Findings) 



Summary of Investigation Findings 

B & W GATHERING WWTP Investigation # 
1337746 Investigation Date: 06/08/2016 

, BURNET COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s}; TX0062014 
WQ0011332001 

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED 
ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Track No: 608358 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1337746 Comment Date: 06/21/2016 

Failed to prevent an unauthorized discharge. On March 23, 2016, an estimated 2,000 to 
3,000 gallons of wastewater were discharged from the collection system at 1902 Lake Crest 
Drive into the ditch when a contractor hit the low pressure force main. A portion of the 
discharge reached Lake LBJ. A fish kill was not observed. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Take actions to stop the discharge, repair the leak, clean 
up the affected area, and report the discharge to the TCEQ. 
Resolution: The flow in the low pressure force main was stopped. A dam was built to stop the 
flow of wastewater into the lake. A vacuum truck recovered approximately 2,000 gallons of 
wastewater. HTH was spread on the ground to disinfect the affected area. The broken service 
line was replaced. The TCEQ was notified by telephone and by wr~tten report. 

ADD]TIONAL ISSUES 
Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
The TSS daily average limit of 5 mg/L was 
exceeded in March 2016 (8.63 mg/L) and April 
2016 (15 mg/L). The TSS daily average limit of 1.3 
Ib/day was exceeded in April 2016 (2.26 mg/L). 
Self-reported effluent violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by 
the Enforcement Division, 

Page 1 of 1 
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May 27,2016 

M r. Roberl Laugllfnan 
f'resident 
Aqua Development, Inc 
22i1 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas 77388 

-Re TCEQ Enforcement Action 
Aqua Development Inc 
Docket No. Goi5-1225-MWD-E 

Dear Mr. Laughman? 

Enclosed for your records isia fullrexecuted copy of the Agreed Order for Ihc above-
referenced matter. 

Please review the enclosed Agreed Order, particularIy the trorderirig Provisions" section, 
to determine -rf further action wi]1 be required ofyou, such as thecotnpletioo of technical 
requirements to achieve compliance. When technieal requirementsare listed (usually 
Ordering Provision No. 2 or 3), a deadline will be provided based on a specific number 
0f days after the effective date, Tlie eyfective date is as staIedin the enclosed Agreed 
Order. 

Should you have any questions, please contact Christopher Bost, the Enforcement 
Coordinator assigned to thia matter, at (512) 239-4575· 

Sincerely, 

»t64,«. da€-4.4' 

Melissa Cordell 
Assistant Division Director 
Enforcement Division 

Enclosure 

CC: Christopher Best Enforcement Dfvi:lion 
Water Section Manager, Region li 
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TNTHE MA'1'i'ER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACI»ION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA. DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
RN Jo:13430:ls 

# BEFORE THE 

§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALTI'i 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKEr NO. 1015-1225-MWD-E 

L JURISDICMOM AND ST,IPUI.,\1*(ON,9 

on MAY 2 4 2(1!6 , Llid Te>es Commisszonorl Enviir),i,11[jrltal Qu€iTit,y("the 
Commission" or "TCFQ") co,isjdered this agreement of the purlies, resolving an enforr.emenl 
acbmi regai'ding Aqlia Developmeilt, Inc. ("Re3pondent") under the authority of7'EX. WATER 
CODI: chs, 7 and 26. Tile Exequl:iva Dli'i:ctor of d,e '1'CEQ, t!·i<oljgh the Enforqeineul Divisk,ri., 
and the Respcnlddnt together stipulate Ihat: 

, Tile Resl pondent owns a p,d op era ~es [1 wastavikter tre:itnielrt facility loc;ltcd 
opproxitnac€]y two miles aast ofthe infdrscetioa uf Farm-to-Market. Rolid 97:] ari d fil:ike 
Maor Road in Tt·akis County, Tewas ('the "Fgeilify"). 

'The Respondent has discliargedsew,ge into or adjo r:ellt to aay Water irr tllo 5tilil} ilildt?t 
TEX. WATER:CODE cli 26. 

Tlie E):er:ud\,e Dir(fclar aud the l?.espotident ugpce that U-~e Commission Jini, j o risdicfioli 
Lo enter this Agreed Order, and thattlle Respondent is subject to the Commission'Et 
iuri,sdictio,i. 

1 The Responderlt rcceivcl[ noliee of theviolzitions alleged in Section 11 ("Allogntiolls") on 
Or about j Lily 11, 2OIf, 

').'hd Ocdurl'ened Q f eny violatintl ]G 1!1 lilSI'ute n ud :i~e eiilry of Lhis Agreed Order sl}al] ri(,[ 
constitute Ilt, jldtri l.raicn tyy the Respondent of any vlohi t,on u lie,ged i rl Seetio]1 Il 
("Aite,&9·-ions") , jior *If any €leiwteor ville. 



Actlia Dcvcloi'>mcntl Inc 
E[OC]U.TNO 2015-122~-IYIWD-i 
Pauc U 

,Ati administrnftve. pel,Il'Ily ir, d ie o Iliot,lnt nf'[hrce Thot.!safid Fiv,3 PIUriclred i) no ['inl Ial'i# 
(413,50 l) is d,gsessed by the Com mission in settlement 6f tbe \4018.tiot,2 alleged ii i Section 
U (" AI Jegations"). The Resporident h:is pa Id Two Thousand Eigl it FI urtdr'ed Oi-Le Dn|12!rS 
iw2, 8:) i) of lhe administrative pezl'a Ity n ild Seven Hundred Dollars (,I:7oo) is d d-crrccl 
conti ngen t upon ttie Resploiideni's timcly s nd salis facLo ry c.omp i io ned wl-Ul {dl the lertns 
of tliis Agt-itd Order. The deferred amo,i j!,t will bti waived opor, fiill cr,Iilplia.(Ice vAl,J) the 
leims of this Agreed Order Ifili* Respordle,it fn-}]s l,Ij tiiiwlv ri'jiJ :;i,List''aeletily:'t,illili{y 
wi.tli oll rcqili:'13,1~crits of this Agreed C)ider, Ilie Exe<:utive [lirei:l,r,r rfi'dy l'equ,1·o | hc 
Responder,t to pay all op r.£,rr of the deferred penalty. 

- Any nolice and proecdurrs, which might Otjie.19,Yi5(3 be.,iulliori'.icdar reqnfrrd lzi lh(s 
action, acc. \·vaivu'd i ntho interest of ai raui·,j tiraely re.gol,ulloii of the matter. 

The Executive Director (ihd the kespofident a,t;roe on ;i Eier.l.le:rtif:n t uf the matic,rs alle,ged 
l it tlli.f eu rorcem.ent aclicni, :ilbjecc to tmal appfoval in accoL'clarice willi,80 TEX, AD MLN, 
CODE §7{j. iool). 

·,i The Execti tive Dinactor rccoy il izes t'hal' tb e Itegpondent ji as i ii-tptert,eni:42(1 tlle fcli j r)Wt,lg 
COJTeetivc mcgsurcs At the Facility: 

u. BY Febiqtary gJ 2015: 

Ceased lhe ,:1 iseliu rgc oi'',v; islcwa tc r froii, Ui,1. Ii'3,211ily'E in|ll]Ent IiI:t tit 111+I <.m 

li Cf-Jlectel and prop,zriy djsposed of Ilie disclidi'g¢d wasl'ewat#u'; 

tij R.„rTictdinlcd the i,ffc'~:I,cd Breas; :lnd 

l,·. Repinecd ti,(: def'active electrical con,pundi,t it; the controi pa,nel 

b, El': Jli.rla S, :zo-is, began ensi.iring Ui:~t [Hi opei ator v.rit.li 11 Categoi~y B wa,Flewhtcl 
j ic,wj,ge,ofzeratag Ilie Faei l] ty iu the absence ,-, f the Fnclitty's lead opcvatat 

Il 1 'Ih (3 EgecuLive Dirnctor may, without ftlrdler notice or beori ng, refer this mattcj rn tltt: 
Office of theA[torney General of tfie State of Tc:·,es ("OA£:O for furtlier etifcrctt,l,tt'.t 
proceedings if tho Executive Director dclermines that the F,espundent has not coill[)11*il 
wj ! h oill, ol' nlc>rc of the mrms Dr E,Dll bl I LfoLLS in 111 i S Agreed Order. 

i i 'rhi& Ap eed Ordi:r sha j! timrnmale five years ~or,lits effect-ive date or upoii compjiait i. ~ 
with :1]I the Lei'nis uud condilioiis set fbrlh iii this Agreed Order, whichevor is 1@Irel·. 

.-i = Tlie pi o'vis fon.g of this Agj'cixl Order iwe deemed :evei'·ob je aud, li a co,irl of compe[Cn r 
iur{sdit.tion nrothcl· apm·orrlgte 0[1.rharity <.leems alu~ Dt~ovl.si<m of this Agrced Ol'tier 
linonfaro:3ble, the remnining j,i'o,o·iic,tis sllall be vuilrl aud r,311<,i·Ceo IDIC, 

.
 



Aqua 1>evek,pmcutt Inc, 
DOCKE['NO eoly-1225-HWTJ-B 
rsge 3 

II. A.,l.EGAT{ONS 

As owner uiid operator of Uke Facltiln ilie Rer<pilnclelit is alleged [o hai'e 

fiai] ed to omploy oi· gintracf with ozie Qr rr,ore ijgensed waslewater twatmeni fw:ility 
oj:Ierutorn holding,l:he appropi'iale leve,1 oilicense Dr a wastewaler system opCL'Rtlona 
conipa nyholdfny a valid vegistrnl-i{1.f, p-l,Ad employing Iicansed wastm„ater Lrnallnent 
ficilliy opei'at'ors hotding lita appropj:iate level of license foi' the Facility, iii violation of 
l'EX. WATF,KCODE §26.0301(n), 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE#§ so-350(d) and 305.1.25(-L), i'jt<1 
Tim,s Pollotai, t Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Fenlrtit No, WO. 001406'tog i, 
Ollter Rgquil:emej-lts No. *, as documented dui·ipg an investigatior; conducted on Mqy 34, 
2015· Sljeeifi,mlly, an opei'atorwitll a Category C wostewaret' license operated tile 
R:aolity frorn Novemberlg, 2014 I.6'Novarnb¢r'23, 2014; December 14, 2014 to 
Docembc, -46. acnzi; Decembtw 24, 20'14 lo ,Decetnber 27,20,14; land February 111 2018 to 
February ]3. :a:)15. 

i .FB i !ed to pt'evenl. dii u nnuthorized dia]Ci\i~1'ge (Dfsewage into or adjaeent f O woter in tl,C 
state, in violation of TEX, WATER CODE § 2 6.121(a)[I), 30 TEX.,4-DMIN. CODE § 305 ·125(1} 
Dnd-(5), and TPDEF, Permit No. WQooi4061001, Permit Cenditicms No. e.g and 
Opetational Reqt,irenie.nls No. 1, as documented dtiringan inve-sitigatiofi,ci,nducted ou 
May 14 . 2015· Specillcally, On February 9, 2015. 500 goneffls o f 'vastewal,~i· diScharged 
[iom the inftucnt. lift stltiorl lo(:Jl ted at the Facility because of an electrieal conrp,Jnunl: 
faihlre in t|le control pane], 

III. DENIALS 

Tlte Respondei,it gene rilliy denies each allegation In Secti¢nt jI C'Atlegatio tls"J. 

ilt O.RDILIUNG PROVISIONS 

1 It Is, therefore, oi'de,·ed bythe TCEQ (hat ll,e Responde~,l pay ou odirjini,slntivepeiwtll:y 
r,s sct fortlt in SectionI, Paragraph 6 above. 'rhepaymentof this admilijst:rntive penak,r 
and thc Rcspolide].gt's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth i:t this 
Agreecl Orderi'esolve only the allegations in 3ectlon ]I. The Commission shall not bt:. 
constrained in ariy mannew froltl 1:equiring Gorrective action or penalties for violo Uons 
ivhidl are notraised here, Administrative penally paymenls shall be made paynbte to 
"1'CEQ" and shall be sentwithihe Ilotatioo "Re: Aqua Developloeht, Inc„ Docket No. 
2015-£225-MWD-E" toy 

Finlirtcial Admittistt'ation Di,vision, Revenue Operations Section 
.Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Em,frgnmeutal Qpall-Iy 
r,O. Bcx *88 
Austin, Texas 78·j Ll · 3,)3 8 



Aqllu ] ),I·\ dra]Dlrjelli., lue. 
DOCKET NCI. 22)15-1.:5+1WD-fi [.'age ZI 

Ttu: pj-ovlsfons ot' i'jits Agre,ed Order shall apply to Rod be bin dillg Upon the Resp,Jlltldnr. 
'['ha [·.e*p·ondant is oi'dered to give rloljce of the /\8reed Order lo 1'>e.Monnel who t[Lilinmm 

d:8.·-tt.,-dav control ov,:r the Facitlly operations referenced in tltis Agreed Ordel·, 

Thb: Agreed Order, issued by Uie Cominission, shall not be admissible against thu 
-Respondent in a civil proceefl i ng, untesE the. rjreiceediug is lirot,iyhr by the OAG to: {i) 
wflf orcli U,e tikrros of Lh],A 1~.grt,ed Ordcr: ot f '.1) pu].ft ke violatlcll.~9 ·of C- stlltute withill Ike 
C<-,mrniAsiri,ri'5 jijckdletion, or gf o ru]6 odopted or ou urdui t?r pt:rritit issued hy the. 
Commission ui.der siich a statute. 

l'hjg Agreed OL'd¢r niay be executed in 3epara le aml rnnltipte co Iirite.rpartsr iflijch 
t ogetlle;· sba 11 collstitutc a sj ligle inst-t L*k.nerlt. Ahy page of this.Ag}'eeij Order rnA],f be 
rlapiccl, seanaed, digitized, com,erled D) electronic p,Jrtab jc docu:ne·,n 4 i'brlna t (" pdf" h ,-,L 

otherwise repi odnced and inay be tnminittcd by digi lai ol' elcctn) ID.f: tratl:li'!1 tfair,n, 
itieluiling but noltifruted tg jhesimjle lin-nsmisslon eod eleolronlc 111211L Ahy g!gnaiure 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall ronittitute ari original sigmA t.lt,·e for all putposesan.d 
may ba used, tijed, .subslitb I.·ed, or Usitdd for iii'iy pzirpose for which iln Or!,gil'ial sign;) t in c. 
could he used. The terrn "signature" slitill ir,cli,de Iwz:lnllal .SigxinturtjS :intl tl:,ie irid 
accurntc rep eodlicllons of manllal sigil rt lm'es created, e>:eentcJ, endal'sl:d, ridoI)('cdj Or 
atit Iiorized hv [be persoll or persoi]5 to ivhonl ldie sigilaitires a,·e gtti'il:,utablc. 61,sna tuiuc 
iiiay be copied or reproduced digitally, electronicotly, bl, phutocop>ing, cngt'2(rr'11,0, 
imprto [lrlg, l Itllograpili ng, electronic inail, facsimi ie 11'a ns mis*ionl S Larlipillg, Ol' :kf-€p' 
ollier menns or pmcess which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In Uits 
pm·ogi'a ph exclusively, the tenms "clcelronic transmiasioI.Cloutier", "p srson", '\Vri l[ng" 
ilnd "wi'ittcn" shall 11117¥,i' the nleaning3 assigned to them under TEX, BUS, OP.o. COL>L, 
§1.001 

The effective dale Qf rlif,5 Crderis kt.e dateills signed by tkzef Corfl[[lig:dion. A c,Jpv ofltiis 
(' lib' ¢yect Itrul O r,l,u' shift l,t. uti*'ividcd lo eat·jJ Uf Ulf. tia rlies 

-



Aqlia D,welopment, j zlc. 
DOCKET-NO. 2015-1225*WIME 
Pkige 6 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

TEXAS CONI'MISSION ('NENVOZONMENTALQUA,LFV 

For tile Coilitnifglon Date 

P „ Of S (- 2 - H l l 6 
For the Executive Dfyecfoi (~ Date 

r, the under.aigued, havcread and understand the nttached Agree4 Order. Inm authm'ktd to 
aswee to the i,I:tadhed Agrci·:(1 Ordct Ejnbetintf Iyftbe entity indiear,cci.below my sfgnatuee, n:iul I 
j a *tgt:e.e to the teI'Bls anri conditions Rpecified therein, I furtlic:i' ac.luiowledge tllatthc TCV.Q, in 
Bcrepting paynlcilt for th c pfnally rl tnollnt, is motcri olly relying ojl g [Ich uqp i·escntn lir,n „ 

I al.lo utickrstnrld tliat Filililrc lo comply *Jt the O,·dcritjg Irmvisions, if any, in Ilili; orde), 
nnrl/or filure to timely pay tlle pennlly om.oim-4 m:eleslll[ fn: 

A negatlvc impact on eomrli;ince hi,&!cgy; 
Grearergrr:ritiny (lf nnyp,umit applicntions submitted; 

• Referral oftitig case to Ihe Att,Drncy Gcnoral's O ffice fc,r CjOrltcillpt, injuIIdtiva :elial'i 
mldilioiuil penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to n colicctiotl Agencyt 
Increased pe,nalt 1:S ilk ally future enforcelilent Actiol,9: 

• Aul'.Oil,lflFJC rcfcrml to the AttlJrlley Genenil's Office of any ftilureenforcemcnt Bctimt:4: 
IYIUI 
'rCEQ geeiai,g other relief <,s authorized by.law. 

Riadditionj any titigi fieaUorl of any pmplionee document) may rcsull in crinlinal rrosecutitltt. 

fDH-1 R 
diee 

OBERT LAOSMMAN 

Sb}Ka 

Name (Printed or Iyped) 
AnthorimdRepresentalivo of 
Aqua Developlnsllti Inc. 

PRESIDENT 
Title 

[I,gt r(r,L*tons: 2:end tlttl ok·it;[Iial,·signed Agreed O r¢[er ·p,ltl, perl:tftiy F·:!ymrltr t(, Ille Fijlal,clill Admmiakrn!iun 
Di vtsioti, Iteve:} ur. Oi,et·atimtf Zf,etion RF. Iha nddresx ]11 Sectfoij 1.V, Po b'Iyp!8plt % •? f'tl,is- AD,ecd 01 d,n . 

.,
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Bryan W. Shiw, Pli,D , P. E., C,·'iudlvrmt e 
l'oby Bol.£r, (Rlmr,liS,#Oner 
Jfm Kiegmann, Conmtissioncr 
Richmd A, Hvdd, P.E,, E:eccon'ue Dirtcrw-

--

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pro fectlng 'Al'US b~r Rt,duol'*lp ohd Prroei,ti,e. J'bih,hon 

June 14, 2016 

Mr. Robert Laqgliman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas 7738S 

Re: Natice of Compliance with Oomrnissioil. (Jtj¢r 
Aqua Development, Inc.: RNro2343O35; TPDES Pennit No. WQ001406·iooi 
Docket No, 2015 1225-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 51092 

Dear Mn Laughman: 

This letter is to tnlbrm you that n review of Texas Commission on Erivironrnecntdl Quality 
records concerning the above-referenced entbrcement matter indicates that Aqua Development, 
Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Commission Order ("Order") effective on May 24, 
2016. Specifically, Aqua Development, Inc. has paid the administrative penalty assessed in the 
Order. Based upon this, weconclude thatyoltr response has been satisfactory and no further 
acljonis necessauy attllis limewith respect to this enf©rcement matter. The Order will remain 
on the compliance history for this regulated entityfor fiveyaars from the effective date of the 
Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and ifwe can be ofany further assistance, 'please conta¢t Mr. 
Christopher Bost of my staff at (tit2) 239-4575· 

Sincerely, 

~Jb l)*Qt-
Sandy Vari Cleave,Mabaer 
Enforcement Division 

CC Mr. Abel BB.ll,tisia, Wasterater Compliance Coordinators Aqua Developmerit, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Sprisg, Texas 77388 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz. Environinental Compliance Managerl Aqua Utilities, i.ic,6 C]aytou 
Lane, Suite 40/,W, Aostin, Texas 78723 

J'[:,·D,i, rs')87 - A(j:,tla Ices FP,Tli ·®8: * 5]2-13cl~1{Ie[, , leeq.tex,19,ef,i' 

HOU' #(lll£~!ISLO.)9'15 RF'Wd- Ioctq fdx:IN.)1(]1,11,1'k,l.191011tet:3Ull'i!3 

:: f d t, '...f,.Z.f.- 7*C
. 



COPY 

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P,F, Chairman 
Toby Baker, Comeifsioner 
Jcn Niermann, COmf,ifSSIOner 

Richard A . Hyde , P . E ., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Teras by Reducing und Preveming Po#ut ton REOBVED 

March 10,2017 l'AK 1 t :01? 
Mr. Robert L. Laughman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

TXADMIN-AUSTI~ 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated August 31, 2016: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approximately 2.0 miles east of the intersection of Farln-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County, Texas 
RN102343035, TCEQ Additional ID: WQ0014061001, Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that tbe Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on September 30, 2016 and 
October 7, 2016 to resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the 
above-referenced regulated entity conducted on August 3, 2016. Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 

The Texas Conlmission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this Inatter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher Bost at the Austin 
Regional Office at (512) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

1L~44_ 
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 

SS/CB 

CC: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 32og Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-1707 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., llc)6 
Clayton Lane, Suite 4ooW, Austin, Texas 78723 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 32og Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 

TCEQ Region I l · Pia Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 7871 1-3087 · 512-339-2929 · Fax 512-339-3793 
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COPY 

nryam W. Shaw, Ph D., P,E,, C'hctirman \ i li 
Toby Baker, Commissie,ier j t . .1. / 2 L- r f Zak Tovar. Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde. F. E., Erecutitf Director *---il-</ 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas bv Reducing anti Pi-a,e:iting Polht/iun 

August 31, 2016 RECE#VED 

CERTIFIED MAIL {Certif]ed #gl 7199 g991 7033 2858 2066} 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Robert L. Laugbman, President 
Aqua Development, Inc. 
2211 Louetta Road 
Spring, Texas, 77388 

Vr , A :0:t 
TX ADMIN-AIJS11~ 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Briar Creek Wastewater Treatment Facility 
Located approximately 2.O miles east of the intersection of Farm-to-Market Road 973 
and Blake Manor Road in Travis County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN102343O35, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo14061001 
EPA ID No.: TX0117315, Investigation No. 1356550 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

On August 3,2016, Mr. Christopher Bost and Mr. Michael Daniels of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the 
investigation, a concern was noted which was an alleged noncompliance that has been resolved 
as a resolved violation based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding 
alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit 
to this office by September 30, 2016 a written description o f corrective action taken and the 
required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding 
alleged violation. Also, several Additional Issues were identified. Self-reported effluent 
violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement 
Division. 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx. us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at 512-339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

TCEQ Regit,n 1; • P.O. Bi;x 13087 • Auslin, Te,as 78711-3()87 • 512-339-2924 • F.tx 512-:339-3795 

Austin Headqilarters 5-.2-2·34-If,0{~1 • tccq.texd.4 gov · How L, ••·,Ir clstomer senice? tce.q.texas.gev/ct,stemerslirvey 
1 , 



COPY 
Mr. Robert L. Laughman 
Page 2 
August 31, 2016 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation 
as required in order to protect the State's environment. I f you have additional information that 
we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations documented in this notice. 
Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within lo days from the 
date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review meeting to 
be conducted within 21 days from the date ofthis letter. However, please be advised that ifyou 
decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to 
the compliance schedule included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an 
official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Christopher 
Bost in the Austin Region Office at (512) 239-7021. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart, Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

SS/CB 

CC: Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, 
Texas, 78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Scot W. Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager, Aqua Development, Inc., 1106 
Clayton Lane, Suite 400W, Austin, Texas 78723 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of 
Investigation Findings) 
Mr. David Ripley, Operator, Aqua Development, Inc., 3209 Hillbilly Lane, Austin, Texas, 
78746-1707 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation Findings) 
Mr. Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Development, Inc., 2211 
Louetta Road, Spring, Texas, 77388 (Enclose a copy of the Summary of Investigation 
Findings) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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Summary of Investiahtion Findings 

' IIi ·'- e'E~ .' ~~'%Ei~*Ci ._ .1£.tl .~~..1~ ~14~,«'1~-)„-~~ i.~,-.---

BRIAR CREEK WWTP Investigation # 
-1356550 

Investigation Date: 08/03/2016 
, TRAVIS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): TX0117315 
WQ0014061001 

, 1*UWAN[.*Nq *LL**pr*l¢)4*I#kN(Sw,. ~... f?I f 
f =ASSGCIATEO fro*NOTIOEORVIOEA-NON,2 f jt l 
t.. ' ' 

Track No: 616078 Compliance Due Date: 09/30/2016 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.1(a) 
PERMIT WQ00140610011 Operational Requirements No. 1 
Operational Requirements No 1 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1356550 Comment Date' 08/24/2016 

Failed to ensure that the Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, and disposal 
are properly operated and maintained. Specifically, the third lift station pump for the on-site 
lift station was out for repairs at the time of the investigation. According to the operator 
records, the lift stabon pump had been out for repairs since June 2, 2016 
Recommended Corrective Action: The Facility and all of its systems of collection, treatment, 
and disposal shall be properly operated and maintained 

On August 23,2016, an e-mail was received from Mr. Mike Merka, Field Supervisor with Aqua 
Development, Inc., stating that that the third lift station pump has been replaced and that a copy 
of the invoice for the pump replacement would be sent once it becomes available. 

Submit a copy of the invoice re flecting that the third lift station pump has been replaced. 

#LUE®0 ¥!QLSr'ON(%)"NQ]*[Z *NDjR»94¥%) 
>ASSOCIATED rTO AfNOTICE'OF VIOLATION 

--·'. .L-A l·.C.-J':-,2-2,·.3' -2--.S_ 12. ":L=L.Ef422%-1I1..~.23"·i_·'~.Crf .1,-9.-,f.''tprk..l"fmjji~ - _. _ _~, 

Track No: 616079 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0014061001, Permit Conditions No. 2.g 
Permit Conditions No 2. g 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1356550 Comment Date: 08/24/2016 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater into or adjacent to water in the 
state. Speclficatly, on June 3, 2015, the No. 1 discharge check valve at the on-site lift station 
located at the wastewater treatment facility CWWTF") hung open due to trash in the valve 
The raw wastewater flow circulated back into the wet well when the other pump ran due to the 
open check valve, causing an overflow from the wet well. Approximately 500 gallons of 
wastewater spilled and the spill was contained within the confines of the V,WTF. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater. 

Submit documentation demonstrating the steps taken to prevent the recurrence of unauthorized 
discharges of wastewater from the on-site lift station. Submit documentation demonstrating that 
the affected areas have been properly remediated. 
Resolution: According to the non-compliance notification form submitted on June 4, 2015, the 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 3 

.
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COPY 
BRIAR CREEK WWTP 
Were the samples collected by the region 
compliant with the permit limits7 

Was the permittee compliant with the 
self-monitored efrluent limits'7 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Investigation # 1356550 
During the investigation, an ammonia-nltrogen grab 
sample was collected and analyzed. The reported 
grab sample concentration was 10.5 mg/L. The 
permitted concentration limit for ammonia-nitrogen 
single grab samples is 15 mg/L. While the 
collected ammonia-nitrogen grab sample was 
compliant with the permitted limit, the grab sample 
concentration was elevated. 

Additionally, during the TCEQ investigator's review 
of the self-reported effluent data from the 
wastewater treatment facility ("WWTFD, it was 
noted that the reported ammonia-nitrogen daily 
average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent 
limit of 2.0 mg/L. 

It is recommended that Aqua Development, Inc. 
take measures at the WWTF to ensure that 
compliance with all permitted effluent limits, 
including ammonia-nitrogen, is maintained. 
There have been two self-reported effluent 
violations reported in the last 12 months. 
Specifically, the reported E. coli single grab 
concentration value of 2,420 CFU/100 mL for 
August 2015 exceeded the permitted limit of 399 
CFU/100 mL and the reported ammonia-nitrogen 
daily average concentration value of 2.15 mg/L for 
December 2015 exceeded the permitted effluent 
limit of 2,0 mg/L. 

To be consistent with current effluent violation 
handling guidelines, these exceedences were 
addressed as an Additional Issue in this report. 
However, these exceedences may be subject to 
formal enforcement action, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Division. 
Compliance with permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained 

Page 3 of 3 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Zak Cover, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., Execuhve Di)·ectoi· 

/.6.\ d.(?A. 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Pi'otecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

May 29, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL gi 7199 9991 70332858 9119 RECEIVED 
RETURN R-ECEIPT REQUESTED 

JUN () 3 161!i 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4OOW 
Austin, TX 78723 

TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Violation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN1O1513729, TCEQ ID No.: WQoo-[-3293001, EPA ID No.: 
TXoioo68zt 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On March 31 and April 01, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ Austin Region Office conducted an investigation o f the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. In addition, an 
outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. 
Please submit to this office by June 29, 2015 a written description of corrective action taken and 
the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the 
outstanding alleged violation. 

In Lhe listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that -both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEO Rules CGI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tceq.state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-292g or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by 
calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-gi 98. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to 
enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that 
you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's environment. If 
you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the 
violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin 
Region Office within lo days from the date of this letter. At that time, Ms. Carolyn Runyon, 

TCEQ Region 11 · P,O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 · 512-339-292g · Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters. 512-239-1000 · tceq.texas.gov • Howis oiir customer service? tceq. texas.gov/customersurvey 
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Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
May 29, 2015 

Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in the enclosed Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

If you or members of your slaff have any queslions regarding these matters, please feel free to 
contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 
2611 FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
.1245661 Investigation Date: 03/31/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 
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Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 06129/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coll. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date 

|3 ei f€*061*ION*E. SSUES.- - ---t f~-'---- --= ----- U··-- ---- L- '--: 
Description 
Is the regulated entity compliant with the 
self-monitored effluent limitations? 

Summary of Investigation Findings 

Additional Comments 
Failed to maintain the effluent within the permitted 
limit for E. coli. On 12/17/2014, the E. coliwas 
reported as 1,011 MPN/100 mL. The permitted 
limit for a single grab is 394 MPN/100 mL. Proper 
notification was received by TCEQ for this 
exceedance. Self-reported effluent violations may 
be subject to enforcement, including penalties, 
upon review by the Enforcement Division. 

Page 1 of 1 



Y 
r. Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 

Toby Baker, Commissioner 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A . Hyde , P . E ., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution RECE]NE) 

December 13, 2016 . ,f / ¢I 

TX ADMINAUSTIN 
FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 4OOW 
Austin, Texas 78723-2476 

RE: Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
TCEQ Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E; Permit No. WQoo13293oo1 
Agreed Order Assessing Administrative Penalties and Requiring Certain Actions 

Enclosed is a copy of an order issued by the Commission. 

Questions regarding the order should be directed to the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality's Enforcement Division at (512) 239-2545 or the Litigation 
Division at (512) 239-3400. If there are questions pertaining to the mailing of the order, 
then please contact Leslie Gann of the Office ofthe Chief Clerk at (512) 239-3319. 

Sincerely, 

Bridget C. Bohac 
Chief Clerk 

BCB/lg 

Enclosure 

ec: Farhaud Abbaszadeh, Enforcement Coordinator, TCEQ Enforcement Division 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin. Tcxas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • keq.tcxas.gov 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DEC 1 3 2016 
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*IDGET 0 eDMAC, CHIEF Cl,ERK 
rUAS CO-SSION 54 EIMRO•MEHrAI QUAUrf 

IN THE MATFER OF AN 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
CONCERNING 
AQUA UTILITIES, INC. 
RNio1513729 

§ BEFORE THE 
§ 
§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON 

§ ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

AGREED ORDER 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

At its DEC 0 7 2016 agenda, the Texas Commissionon Environmental Quality 
('the Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an 
enforcement action regarding Aqua Utilities, Inc. ('Respondent") under the authority of TEx. 
WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of,the TCEQ, through the Enforcement 
Division, and the Respondent presented this agreement to the Commission. 

The Respondent understands that they have certain procedural rights at certain points in 
the enforcement process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, 
notice of an evidentiary hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By 
entering into this Agreed Order, the Respondent agrees to waive all notice and procedural 
rights. 

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-
integrated settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable 
and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of 
this Agreed Order unenforceable. the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The 
duties and responsibilities imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon the Respondent. 

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law: 

I. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Respondent owns a wastewater treatment facility located approximately four miles 
southeast of the intersection of Interstate Highway 35 and Farm-to-Market Road 2001 



- Aqua Iftilities, Inc. 
, -· DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 

'Page 2 

and five miles north of the intersection of State Highway 21 and Farm-to-Market Road 
272 in Hays County, Texas (the "Facility"). 

2. The Respondent has discharged municipal waste into or adjacent to any water in the 
state under TEX. WATER CODE ch. 26. 

3. During a record review conducted on August 13, 2015, TCEQ staff documented the 
following from self-reported discharge monitoring reports ("DMRs"): 

Effluent Violation Table 

Monitoring 
Period 

December 2014 
March 2015 
April 2015 
May 2015 

Total i 
Chlorine Suspended 
Residual Solids Daily 

Maximum Avg. 
Limit = Concentration 

4.o mg/L Limit = 15 
mg/L 

C C 
C C 

4.3 19.5 
C C 

Escherichfa Ammonia Ammonia 
coli Single Nitrogen Nitrogen 

Grab Daily Avg. Daily Avg. 
Concentration Concentratio Loading 
Limit = 394 n Limit = 3 Limit = i.i 

CFU/loo mL mg/L lbs/day 
1011 C C 

e 5.11 22.I 
1040 4.65 16.6 
1986 c c 

Flow Daily 
Avg. Limit = 
0.0424 MGD 

C 
C 
C 

0.054 

CFIJ/ioo mL = colony forming units per ioo miltiliters 
Avg. = average 
mg/L = milligrams per liter 

MGD = million gallons per day 
Ibs/day = pounds per day 
e = compliant 

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations on September 14, 2015. 

II. CONCLUSIONS OF IAW 

i. The Respondent is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE 
chs. 7 and 26 and the rules of the Commission. 

2. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, the Respondent failed to comply with permitted 
effluent limits, in violation of TEX. WATER CODE § 26.121(a)(1), 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 
§ 305.125(1), and Texas Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("TPDES") Permit No. 
WQOO13293O01, Effiuent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements Nos. i and 2. 

3. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an 
administrative penalty against the Respondent for violations of the Texas Water Code 
and the Texas Health and Safety Code within the Commission's jurisdiction; for 
violations of rules adopted under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits 
issued under such statutes. 



Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
DOCKET NO. 2015-1474-MWD-E 
Page 3 

4. An administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve 
Dollars ($10,312) is justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in 
light of the factors set forth in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. The Respondent has paid the 
Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twelve Dollar ($10,312) administrative penalty. 

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
ORDERS that: 

1. The Respondent is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Ten Thousand 
Three Hundred Twelve Dollars ($10,312) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above, 
for violations ofTCEQ rules and state statutes, The payment of this administrative 
penalty and the Respondent's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in 
this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set forth by this Agreed Order in this 
action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from 
requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised here. 
Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent 
with the notation "Re: Aqua Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 2015-1474-MWD-E" to: 

Financial Administration Division, Revenue Operations Section 
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P,O. Box 13088 
Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

2. It is further ordered that, w-ithin 90 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, the 
Respondent shall submit written certification of compliance with the permitted effluent 
limitations of TPDES Permit No. WQoo13293O01, including specific corrective actions 
that were implemented at the Facility to achieve compliance and copies of the most 
current self-reported DMRs, demonstrating at least three consecutive months of 
compliance with all permitted effluent limitations. The certification shall include 
detailed supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other 
records to demonstrate compliance with the permitted effluent limitations. The 
certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the 
following certification language: 

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and 
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached 
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals 
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe 
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I 
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false 
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment 
for knowing violations." 
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The certification shall be submitted to: 

Order Compliance Team 
Enforcement Division, MC 149A 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

with a copy to: 

Water Section Manager 
Austin Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P,0. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. 
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain 
day-to-day control over the Facility operations referenced iii this Agreed Order. 

4. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed 
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, 
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent's failure to comply is not a 
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to 
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent 
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes 
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and 
minimize any delay. 

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in 
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a 
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the 
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not 
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director. 
The determination ofwhat constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive 
Director. 

6. The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the 
State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings without notice to the 
Respondent if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied 
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order. 

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance 
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later. 
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8. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the 
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (i) 
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the 
Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the 
Commission under such a statute. 

9. This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which 
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be 
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format ("pdf'), or 
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission, 
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature 
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and 
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature 
could be used. The term "signature" shall include manual signatures and true and 
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or 
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures 
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying, engraving, 
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any 
other means or process which the Executh,e Director deems acceptable. In this 
paragraph exclusively, the terms "electronic transmission", "owner", "person", "writing", 
and "written" shall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE 
§ 1.002. 

10. The effective date of this Order is the date it is signed by the Commission. A copy of this 
fully executed Order shall be provided to each of the parties. 
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SIGNATURE PAGE 

fEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

~dcu », ~L ( Z - 9 -( G 
Fdir the 1misg[Dn / Dnta /m 

1-0 -1-+ lu 
For the Uxecutive Diragior Date 

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order in the matter of Afton 
Utilities, Inc, I arn aulliorized to agree to lha ullached Agreed Order on behalf of Aqua Ulilitjes, 
Inc., atid do ngree to the specifiedterms atid conditiozis, I further ncknowledge that the TCEQ, 
in accepting payment for the penntty amount, is materially relying oasuch representation. 

I understand thntby entering into thia Agreed Order, Aqua Utilities, Inc, wolves cei'[ain 
procedural rights, including, butnotlimited to, the right lo formal nollea of violations addressed 
by this Agreed Order, notice of an evidentiary henring, Iho right to tin evidentimy ilearing, nlid 
the right to appeal. I agree to the terrne of the Atp'eBd Order Inlieu of an evidenllary heru'll,g. 
This Agreed Order constitutes full and final odjudicallon by the Commission of Lhc violations set 
forth iii Uiis Agreed Order. 

I also understand tIiat failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order 
and/or fuilure tottmelypny the penally amount, mayresultin: 
• A Degat[ve impact on compliance history: 

Grcater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted; 
Referral of this case to thoAttorney General's Office for contempt, Injunctive relief, 
additional penalties, and/or attorneyfecs, or to o collection agency; 
Increased penallics in any fulure en forcemcnt actions; .0 

• Automatic referralto the Attorney Genera['s Office of any futui'e enforccment actiokis; 
and 
TCEQ 58eking other retwf as authorized by law, 

In additlon, any falsiftcatlon ofttnycompliance documents may result in erhninal prosecution, 

43f 
Signat(lue Date 

» Ai : a ~ -+ lIt - 6 ) J~rna , j pres ; Je a ¥ 
Name (Printed oMy·ped) Title 
Au thorized Representative of 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
Iils tpo c Liu run 6 efid tl]0 orlginnl, 6 Igned Agreed Order wllh p Bnolty pnynictit to tb c J?1 nhi,o |ol Ad IL,i nist Ntill n 

Dl¥Ibion, Ilcvon o o Opel·Ations See tion nt th e a<ldress ili So el bli II?, l'n! 'norapb 1 0 f tlils Agreed Ord¢r. 



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman 
Toby Baker , Conunissio , ier 
Jon Niermann, Commissioner 
Richard A Iiyde, P.E., Executiue Dit·ectot· 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Pi'Otectilig Texas by Reduci,ig aiid Pt'evenlmg Pollutioiz 

RECEIVED 
December 10, 2015 

DEC 1 4 2315 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste 4OOW 
Austin, TX 78723 

TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated May 29, 2015 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 
5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No.: RN!01513729, TCEQ Additional ID No.: WQ0013293001, 
Investigation No. 1245661 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

This letter is to inform you that the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin 
Regional Office has received adequate compliance documentation on November 19, 2015 to 
resolve the alleged violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced 
regulated enti ty conducted on March,31 and April 01, 2015. Based on the information 
submitted, no further action is required concerning this investigation. 
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia Phillips in the Austin 
Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 
Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
FM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 . Anstin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-339-2929 • Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-looo • tccq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customei·survey 
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GOFORTH WWTP 
5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
.1295845 Investigation Date: 12/04/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 
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Track No: 571234 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report, 
Investigation: 1275174 Comment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of 
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Investigation. 1295845 Comment Date: 12/04/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 12/04/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 
Resolution: The documentation submitted on 11/19/2015 stated that a vertical pipe has been 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. The RE 
provided a photograph of the installed pipe and an invoice showing purchase and installation 
charges (see Attachment). The actions are sufficient to resolve the violation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Pi'otecting Texas bu Reducing aitd Pi·eventing Pollution 

October 29, 2015 

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917033 2858 9423 
R-ETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

D)[E ff) jiffm.y-, l to LG W tc 
UN NOV 02 ZOE 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Texas, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste zloow 
Austin, TX 78723 

B 
====r-

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for: 
Notice ofViolation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Goforth Wastewater Treatment Plant, 5271 Goforth Rd., Kyle, Hays County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: RN101513'729, TCEQ ID No.: WQOO13293O01, EPA ID No.: 
TXoioo684 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office has received the 
compliance documentation that you submitted on July 02, 2015, for the alleged violations noted 
during the investigation of the above-referenced facilily conducted on March 31, 2015. The 
compliance documentation contained in your response indicated that a vertical pipe would be 
installed with a line inside the pipe that dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the 
chlorine contact chamber from the elarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. There 
was no indication that this action had been taken or that it resolved the noncompliance issne. 
Therefore, information is still needed for the alleged violation listed in the enclosed summary. 
Please submit to our office by November 13, 2015, a written description of corrective action 
taken and the required compliance documentation demonstrating thal the alleged violation has 
been resolved. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and 
your compliance efforts to protect the State's environment. We look forward to receiving your 
response for the remaining alleged v-iolation. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ 
enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. 

TCEQ Region il • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 · 512-339-292g · Fax 512-339-3795 

Austiij Headquartei·s: 512-239-1000 • keq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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Mr. Scot Foltz 
Page 2 
October 29, 2015 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

izM:1"j'Fk--'.I-d-
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

Ss/pjp 
CC: Mr. Abel Bautista, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., Spring, TX 77388 (Include 

Enclosure) 
Mr. Robert "Brian" Robinson, Field Supervisor, Wimberley Area, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2611 
PM 2325, Wimberley, TX 78676 (Include Enclosure) 

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings 



g ~:'~'~~" -'~ ,··trn< :~ CE'9.k¥°--··t-,rft,~~+L-T--- '- ~" -+'- p, 7~ „„. . - ~tt@®m*4*4:fjbY@ij*#ti¢tifi@jhgs --,~ -
GOFORTH WWTP 

5271 GOFORTH RD 
KYLE, HAYS COUNTY, TX 78640 

Investigation # 
1275174 Investigation Date: 10/27/2015 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013293001 
TX0100684 

--=77.till OOUJSTANDING?AUCEGEDVIOLATION(S) - .,9 

Track No: 571234 Compliance Due Date: 11/13/2015 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
PERMIT WQ0013293001, Effluent Limit 
pg. 2 of permit 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1245661 Comment Date: 05/22/2015 

Failed to maintain compliance with the permitted effiuent limit for E. Coli. Specifically, the 
grab sample collected during the investigation was not compliant with the single grab limit of 
126 MPN/100 mL for E. Coli. The lab analysis result for the E. Coli sample was 727 MPN/100 
mL. The permittee was notified by email of the exceedance on 04/16/2015. The lab analysis 
and emailed notification of the exceedance are attached to this report. 
Investigation: 1275174 Cornment Date: 10/27/2015 

A follow-up investigation was conducted on 08/27/2015 to determine the compliance status of 
this alleged violation. On 07/02/2015, TCEQ Region 11 received a response from the permit 
holder which indicated that a vertical pipe would be installed with a line inside the pipe that 
dispenses chlorine into the water as it flows into the chlorine contact chamber from the 
clarifier to maximize the contact with the chlorine. However, there has been no indication of 
whether this action was done or not. Since no documentation has been received to 
demonstrate that compliance has been achieved, the RE has been issued a Compliance 
Documentation Deficiency letter. Please submit to the Region 11 office a written description 
of corrective action taken and any documentation supporting such actions by 11/13/2015. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Compliance with the permitted effluent limits must be 
maintained. Submit documentation describing the action taken to prevent the recurrence of E. 
Coli violations by the compliance due date. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVI RONMEN'rAL QCALI'IY 
Prot,?.tinq Texas by Reducing a,td P; 'ei·enting Pot?t.tion 

December 16, 2016 RECEWE[) 

Mr. Robert Laughman, President 
Aqua Utilities, Inc. 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W 
Austin, Texas 78723 

DEC 2 1 Z016 
rx AOMINAUSTTN 

Re: Notice of Compliance with Agreed Order 
Aqua Utilities, Inc.; RN1O2956448 
Docket No. 2012-0858-MWD-E; Enforcement Case No. 44025 

Dear Mr. Laughman: 

This letter is to inform you that a review of Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) records concerning the above-referenced enforcement matter indicates that Aqua 
Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the requirements of the Agreed Order effective on March g, 2013. 
Specifically, Aqua Utilities, Inc. has fulfilled the technical requirements and has paid the 
administrative penalty assessed in the Agreed Order. Based upon this, we conclude that your 
response has been satisfactory and no further action is necessary at this tiIne with respect to this 
enforcement matter. The Order will remain on the compliance history for this regulated entity 
for five years from the effective date of the Order. 

We appreciate your cooperation, and if we can be of any further assistance, please contact Mr. 
Michael Tucker at (512) 239-6924· 

Sincerely, 

Ll-nl~ ©9 *-
Lynley Doyen, Manager 
Enforcement Division 

ec: Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manger, Aqua Utilities, Inc., 1106 Clayton 
Lane, Suite 400 W, Austin, Texas 78723 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texa.i -78-m- 308; . 5;2-234-tooc • tceq texas.gov 

How :s our customer sen'ice? rceq texas.gov/custnmerfurvry 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pr,iteuino l praw hy Keducmo and Preventing Pc,Ilurion 

October 31, 2016 RECEWED 
CERT[F]ED MAIL Certified # 91 7199 9991 7033 2764 4222 
RETURN RECEN'r REQUESTED • # I 2 Icll 

-x At)MIK,AUSnK, 
Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqua Utilities 
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: Notice of Enforcement for TCEQ Wastewater Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodcreek WWTP, S/SE of PM 2325 and Jacob's Well Road, 4 miles north of 
Wimberley (Hays County), Texas 
TCEQ Permit #WQooi3989O01, Investigation #1364693 

Dear Mr. Foltz: 

On August 22 and September 2, 2016, Ms. Julie White of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evaluate comphance with applicable requirements for wastewater 
treatment. During this investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were documented. 
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings and recommended corrective 
actions. Additional recommended corrective actions may be provided by the Enforcement 
Divisicm. 

In the Msting of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both thc rules themselves and the agency br()chure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules CGI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.tccq.state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and 
request one from either the Aus,in Region Office at Phone #(512)-339-2929 or the Central 
Office Publications Ordering Team at 312-239-0028. Copies of applicable federal regulations 
may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at 800-490-9198. 

Also, pledse be advised Ihat the Legislature has granted enforcement powers to the TCEQ to 
carry out its mission to protect human health and the environment. Due to the apparent 
seriousness of the alleged violations, formal enforcement action has been initiated, and 
additional violations inay be cited upon further review. We encourage you to immediately begin 
taking actions to address the outstanding alleged violations. 

In responding with prompt corrective action, the administrative penalty to he assessed may 
he limited. 

TCEQI{eglon 1 · P.O. Box 13007 · \Ultln. Tnas 7571!-1087 · 4[2 lil·2!)29 · Far -i.2-Lt I-! 755 
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Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
October 31, 2016 

The Commission recognizes that the great majority of the regulated community wants to 
prevent pollution and to comply with environmental laws. We dedicate considerable resources 
toward making voluntary compliance achievable. But where compliance has not been met it is 
our duty to protect the public and the environment by enforcing the state's environmental laws, 
regulations, and permits. 

Also, if you believe the violations documented in this notice have been cited in error, and you 
have additional inforination that we arc unaware of, you inay request a meeting to discuss this 
enforcement matter. To request a meeting, send a letter describing the additional information 
to the address shown below. 

Manager, Water Section 

Enforcement Division, MC 219 
Re: Enforcement Meeting Request 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

P.O. Box 13087 

Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

If you or members of your staffhave any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. White in the 
Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

JL 
Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Team Leader 
Austin Region Office 
Texas Cointnission on Environmental Quality 

SS/jkpw 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 

CC: Mr. Brian Robinson, 2611 FM 2325, Wiinberley, TX 78676 
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WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 
.136A693 Investigation Date: 08/22/2016 

, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001 

td tguIST*NDINQAUE¢3*R*!QLATIONCS).i fk ~ b i 
ASSOCIATEDTO A NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 

'LL,-- ~''" ~ *Au·r~.r.~- ,~·-& '* . .c , ~_5'.' -A: - _-' tf,71 J. - ' .' I ' ..~11:..>~ft<CI'l,~Uf2'1222':. ,b~.,.·..-~L~- ·=b' -J~ 

Track No: 621058 Compliance Due Date: To Be Determined 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 
PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions 
Page 9, Item 2.g 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date: 10/26/2016 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, since the last 
investigation on January 27, 2015, twelve unauthorized discharges were reported. 
1/30/2015 Unknown amount from electrical failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
2/11/2015 Approximately 1000 gallons from a line break at Ranchview Lift Station 
3/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break on Dol Ittle Drive 
5/03/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a line break at 10 Woodglen 
9/04/2015 Approximately 200 gallons from a pump failure at Brookshire Lift Station 
10/30/2015 Approximately 40,000 from a power outage at Pro Lane Lift Station 
11/19/2015 Approximately 300 gallons from a line break 300' east of FM2325 
11/22/2015 Approximately 2000 gallons from a pump failure at Pro Lane Lift Station 
12/31/2015 Approximately 3000 gallons from a line break at Pro Lane Lift Station 
1/20/2016 Approximately 16,000 gallons from a line break on Camp Young Judea property 
2/08/2016 Approximately 1000 gallons from a pump failure at Emergency Lane Lift Station 
7/15/2016 Approximately 500 gallons from a pump failure at High School Lift Station (Carney 
Lane & FM2325) 

Among the unauthorized discharges cited during the January 27,2015 investigation, there 
were four discharges at the High School Lift Station (Carney Lane and FM 2325) and two on 
Dolittle Drive. During the current investigation, there was one unauthorized discharge at the 
High School Lift Station and one on Do(ittle Drive. The High School Lift Station violations 
were repeat occurrences at the same location within consecutive investigations within the 
most recent 5-year period. The Dolittle Drive violations were at the same location and similar 
root cause within consecutive investigations within the most recent 5-year period. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater. 

fh)141{<,#UUEGEB>:WO, UAT~44*)flRPJED*NDIHE-S~-J,VED.) ift:1 
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Track No: 621076 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 
30 TAC Chapter 317.3(e)(5) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1364693 Comment Date' 10/17/2016 

Failed to properly maintain the lift station. The SCADA system did not function during the July 
16,2016 discharge event The system was still out for repairs at the time of the September 2, 
2016 investigation; therefore, a telemetry system was not in operation. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 2 



WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 1364693 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation indicating that the SCADA system 
has been repaired. 
Resolution: On October 25, 2016, the TCEQ Austin Region received documentation indicating 
that a new SCADA system was installed at the lift station. 

ADDITIONAL ISSUES 
Description 
Item 3 

Additional Comments 
During the investigation of the wet well, one of the 
floats was caught causing the pump to run 
continuously. Mr. Robinson fixed the line during the 
investigation There was a thick layer of foam on 
the top of the water within the wet well. Mr. 
Robinson informed the investigator that the wet well 
has to be pumped once a week due to the foam. 
The foam causes a crust to form on top of the 
water causing issues with the floats. Mr. Robinson 
stated that the source of the foam is being 
investigated. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 2 of 2 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Pi·otech'ng Texas by Reducing and Pievenlfng Polhition 

March 23, 2015 
RECEIVED 

CERTIFIED MAIL 917199 99917033 2858 9461 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

MAR 2 5 2015 
TX ADMIN-AUSTIN 

Mr. Scot Foltz, Environmental Compliance Manager 
Aqna Utilities 
1106 Clayton Ln., Ste. 400 
Austin, TX 78723 

Re: Notice ofViolation for Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: 
Woodcreek Wastewater Treatment Facility, located S/SE of FM 2325 and Jacob's Well 
Road, approximately 4 miles N of Wimberley, Hays County 
Regulated Entity No. RN102956448, TCEQ ID No. WQoo]-398gooi 

Dear Mr. Foltz; 

On January 27, 2015, Ms. Patricia Phillips of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Austin Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated 
entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed 
is a summary which lists the investigation findings. The TCEQ Austin Regional Office has 
received adequate compliance documentation on January 27, 2015, to resolve the alleged 
violation. 

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at http://www.Eeg.state.tx.us for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request 
one from either the Austin Region Office at (512)339-2929 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has 
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with 
environmental regulatory requirements. If you have additional information that we are 
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation documented in this notice. Should 
you choose to do so, you must notify the Austin Region Office within io days from the date of 
this letter. At that time, Program Manager Ms. Carolyn Runyon will schedule a violation review 

TCEQ Region 11 • P.O. Box 13087 • Austin; Texas 78711-3067 ' 512-339-2929 · Fax 512-339-3795 

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 · tceq.texas.gov • How is our cuslomer service? tceq.texas.gov/customelsm·vey 
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Mr. Foltz 
Page 2 
March 23, 2015 

meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised 
that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you 
to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation 
Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested 
violations. 
If you or members of your staffhave any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Patricia 
Phillips in the Austin Region Office at (512) 339-2929. 

Sincerely, 

Shawn Stewart 
Water Section Work Leader 
Austin Region Office 

SS/pjp 

CC: Abel Bautista, Wastewater Compliance Coordinator, Aqua Texas, Inc., 2211 Louetta Rd., 
Spring, TX 77388 (include Attachment) 

Attachment: Summary of Investigation Findings 
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WOODCREEK WWTP Investigation # 
.1224085 Investigation Date: 01/27/2015 

, HAYS COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): WQ0013989001 
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Track No: 564577 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(1) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(3) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(b) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(c) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(d) 
2D TWC Chapter 26.121(e) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(4) 
30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5) 
TWC Chapter 26.121 
TWC Chapter 26.121(a)(2) 
PERMIT WQ0013989001, Permit Conditions, Pg. 9, No. 2(g) 
Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1224085 Comment Date: 03/16/2015 

Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of wastewater. Specifically, during the 18 
months preceding the investigation, 13 unauthorized discharges were reported. 
09/21/2013 Approximately 3,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
09/21/2013 Approximately 500 gallons at Lift Station on Cashes Lane 
10/13/2013 Approximately 2,000 gallons Lift Station at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
11/23/2013 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
12/13/2013 Approximately 1,000 gallons at Doolittle Drive 
01/14/2014 Approximately 500 gallons at 10 Elmwood 
02/05/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
03/19/2014 Approximately 5,000 gallons at Camp Young Judea 
06/08/2014 Approximate[y 1,500 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/07/2014 Approximately 200 gallons manhole at Woodacre and Pleasant Valley 
07/25/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/26/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 
07/31/2014 Approximately 1,000 gallons manhole near FM 2325 and Carney Lane 

In each instance, the proper notification was submitted to TCEQ indicating appropriate 
actions were taken to remedy each unauthorized discharge. The permit holder discussed the 
maintenance that has been on-going within the collection system. Numerous issues have 
been the focus of the permittee's efforts including conducting a manhole survey and outreach 
projects aimed at getttng grinder pumps owned by homeowners properly maintained. The 
permittee has had no incidents since August 2014. 
Recommended Corrective Action: There shall be no unauthorized discharge of wastewater 
or any other waste into or adjacent to waters of the state. In each case, the permittee has 
submitted documentation showing that the discharges were properly addressed. 
Resolution: The permittee reportedly replaced numerous sections of line and repaired/replaced 
the electrical parts that caused issues. Since there have been no further incidents within the 
collections system since August, the violation is resolved. 

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 1 of 1 
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Brentwood Transfer to SE Region (water & sewer) Notice/Entity Within 2-miles CCN# Street City State Zip 
City ol Victoria 
City of Victoria 
Guadalupe-Blanco Rivei- Authority 
Victoria County Drainage District 3 
Victoria County Navigation Disti lit 
Victoria County (,(.D 
Victoria County Judge Ben Zeller 

10722 PO Box 1758 Victoria l'X 77902 
20297 PO Box 1758 Victoria TX 77902 

933 E Court St Seguin TX 78155 
PO Box 680 Teltei ner TX 77988 
1934 FM 1432 Victoria '1 X 77905 
2805 N Navarro St Ste 210 Victoria TX 77901 
101 N Bndge St Viclona l'X 77901 
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CCN 11157 
Brentwood Subd 
PWSID 2350005 

Detail Map - Water 

Existing Water CCN Proposed for Transfer to Aqua Texas, Inc., CCN No. 13203 
in Victoria County 

Existing CCN Proposed for Transfer 

A 1-71 CCN 11157 - Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Aqua Texas 
Map by S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date October 17, 2018 
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General Location Map - Water 

Existing Water CCN Proposed for Transfer to Aqua Texas, Inc., CCN No. 13203 
in Victoria County 

Existing CCN Proposed for Transfer 

'flf 1 CCN 11157 - Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Aqua Texas 
Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: October 17, 2018 

2 Base: TxDOT Roadways 2015 
1 Project: Brentwood Water General Location 
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CCN 20453 
Brentwood Subd 
WQ0010742-001 

Detail Map - Sewer 

Existing Sewer CCN Proposed for Transfer to Aqua Texas, Inc., CCN No. 21065 
in Victoria County 

Existing CCN Proposed for Transfer 

A 1-71 CCN 20453 - Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Aqua Texas 
Map by S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date. October 17, 2018 

0 550 1,100 Base TxDOT Roadways 2015 
I Project Brentwood Sewer Detail 
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General Location Map - Sewer 

Existing Sewer CCN Proposed for Transfer to Aqua Texas, Inc., CCN No. 21065 
in Victoria County 

Existing CCN Proposed for Transfer 

CCN 20453 - Aqua Utilities, Inc. dba Aqua Texas 
Map by: S. Burt, ASBGI 
Date: October 17. 2018 

2 Base: TxDOT Roadways 2015 
1 Project: Brentwood Sewer General Location K 
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Water Certification Wastewater 
Region Supervisor Name Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

ETX Francis Benito Guajardo Wastewater Collections -I- Texas Commission on Environmental WD0009792 WW0043390 
Quality 

Water Distribution -C- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

ETX Francis Bias Luna Wastewater Collections -I- Texas Commission on Environmental WD0010458 WW0043742 
Quality 

ETX Francis 
Water Distribution C - Texas Commission on Environmental 

Carlos Jimenez Mar·tinez Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

WW0050406 

ETX Francis Domingo Flores Wastewater Collections - Il - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0018109WD0010124 WW0048871 
Quality 

Ground Water Treatment C Texas Commission on Environmental 

Water Distribution C Texas Commission on Environmental 

ETX Francis Jose Hernandez Wastewater Collections -I- Texas Commission on Environmental WD0010457WG0018034 VWV0061277 
Quality 

Water Distribution -C- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Ground Water Treatment - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

ETX Francis Margarito Rueda Wastewater Collections -I- Texas Commission on Environmental WD0014539WG0018033 
Quality 

WW0061224WW0063829 

Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

Water Distribution -C- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Francis Randall Cox Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG0016599 VWV0060032 
Environmental Quality 

Water Distribution -C- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

ETX Francis Robert Naranjo Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0016134 VWV0055759 
Quality 

Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 



Water Certification Wastewater 
Region Supervisor Name Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

ETX Francis Thomas Shepard Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0008221 WW0030481 
Quality 

Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

ETX Francis Thomas Shepard Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG0015775 W0054067 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Francis Travis Tarpley Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG0017192 
Quality 

ETX Garcia Adrian Wade Wastewater Operator - Class B- Texas Commission on WG0013666 WW0018612 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Garcia Donald Francis Wastewater Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on WG0013170 VWV0061557 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Garcia Gregory Smith Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG-0018142 WW-0061763 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Garcia Jason Mclain Wastewater Collections -I- Texas Commission on Environmental WG-0015922 WW-0049896 - Expired 
Quality WD-0012066 

Water Distribution -C- Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Rimann Chris Garcia Water Operator - Class A - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 



Water Certification Wastewater 
Region Supervisor Name Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

ETX Smith Erick Paz Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG0017464 VWV0056387 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Smith Gilberto Lara Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG0016537 VWV0056157 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Smith Marshal Keng Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG0009405 WW0044407 
Environmental Quality · 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Smith Richard Lira Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG0014848 VVW0049512 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Wade Antonio Garcia Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental WG-0001361 WW-0017479 
Quality 

ETX Wade Charles Larpenteur Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental WG-0001542 VAAA0000459 
Quality 

ETX Wade Euris Hunt Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG-001599935 WW-0061324 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Wade Gretchen Leicher 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 
Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

WG-0013059 WW-0043155 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Wade Jeffrey Schulz Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on VWV-0051387 
Environmental Quality 

ETX Wade Kevin Lee Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG-0013697 VAAA0054039 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 



Water Certification Wastewater 
Region Supervisor Name Certifications Number Certification Number Other 

ETX Wade Richard Ochoa Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG-0015437 WW-0061249 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

ETX Wade Virgil Puckett Wastewater Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on WG-0014911 WW-0063924 
Environmental Quality 

Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class B - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 

TX Foltz Abel Bautista Wastewater Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on WG-0001385 WW-0017594 
Environmental Quality 

Water Operator - Class C - Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality 


